

In the
Supreme Court of the United States



CO2 COMMITTEE, INC.,
A COLORADO NONPROFIT CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MONTEZUMA COUNTY, COLORADO ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

John M. Cogswell
Counsel of Record
COGSWELL LAW OFFICES
P.O. Box 705
Saratoga, WY 82331
(303) 887-3923
johnmcogswell@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. County's Introduction	2
II. The County's Primary Argument That the Committee "Forfeited or Abandoned the Arguments for Which It Seeks Certiorari by Failing to Present Them to the Tenth Circuit" Is Without Merit as Shown Below.....	3
III. Despite the Foregoing and the Committee's Disagreement with Issues Raised by the County in Sections I and II, the Committee Now Shows That the County's Other Arguments Are Also Without Merit	5
A. The County Does Not Understand the Facial Attack Standard Issue Compared to the Two Other Issues Involving the Tax Injunction Act ("Tia") in the Committee's Appellant Brief.....	5
B. The County Misunderstands the Conclusion Rules of <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678-9 (2009)	7
C. The County's Claims That the Committee Is Obligated to Respond to Numerous Burdens Are Not Required and Unsupported by Any Law	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8, 9
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 46 F.3d 1000 (Tenth Circuit 1995).....	4
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	2
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	2
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	1, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 40	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	2
